Excludes approximately 9,000,000 in estimated potential earn out shares as the price threshold for each
tranche has not yet been triggered.
Excludes 5,166,666 Private Warrants and 9,583,333 Public Warrants
Excludes 1,617,188 shares with transfer restrictions, based on price threshold for each tranche not yet
triggered, held in escrow and subject to potential forfeiture.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31,
2021 are based on the historical financial statements of Novus and Legacy Energy Vault. The unaudited
pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results
may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

45

(1) %
(2) %

(3) %
%

%

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

Energy Vault
(Historical)

Novus
(Historical) Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $105,124,886 $ 396,295 $105,521,181 $ 287,515,823 (B) $299,219,686

(208,913 (D)
(41,899,235 (I)
195,000,050 (A)

(246,709,220 (K)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,537,759 114,583 5,652,342 (3,587,650 (I) 2,064,692

Total current assets 110,662,645 510,878 111,173,523 190,110,855 301,284,378
Marketable securities held in Trust

Account 287,515,823 287,515,823 (287,515,823 (B) —
Property, plant and equipment, net 11,867,840 — 11,867,840 11,867,840
Right of use assets, net 1,238,052 — 1,238,052 1,238,052
Convertible note receivable, net 654,449 654,449 654,449
Derivative Asset – conversion option 350,000 350,000 350,000
Other noncurrent assets 521,436 — 521,436 — 521,436

TOTAL ASSETS $125,294,422 $288,026,701 $413,321,123 $ (97,404,968 $315,916,155

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Accounts payable 1,980,597 208,913 2,189,510 (208,913 (D) 1,451,819

(528,778 (I)
Accrued liabilities 4,704,137 — 4,704,137 4,704,137
Long term finance leases, current portion 47,719 — 47,719 47,719
Long term operating leases, current

portion 611,714 — 611,714 611,714

Total current liabilities 7,344,167 208,913 7,553,080 (737,691 6,815,389
Deferred pension liability 733,778 — 733,778 733,778
Asset retirement obligation 977,635 — 977,635 977,635
Deferred revenue 1,500,000 — 1,500,000 1,500,000
Long term finance leases 33,677 — 33,677 33,677
Long term operating leases 661,643 — 661,643 661,643
Warrant liability — 18,437,499 18,437,499 18,437,499

Total liabilities 11,250,900 18,646,412 29,897,312 (737,691 29,159,621
Common stock subject to possible

redemption — 287,500,000 287,500,000 (287,500,000 (F) —
Preferred stock 182,709,406 182,709,406 (182,709,406 (E) —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock 304 — 304 1,950 (A) 13,226
1,754 (H)
2,641 (F)

719 (J)

46

)
)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Energy Vault
(Historical)

Novus
(Historical) Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(2,467 (K)
(249 (L)

8,574 (E)
Class B common stock — 719 719 (719 (J)
Treasury stock (2 (2 (2
Additional paid-in capital 713,332 713,332 194,998,100 (A) 378,593,415

(18,120,430 (C)
182,700,832 (E)
287,497,359 (F)

3,471,406 (G)
(25,958,926 (I)

(246,706,753 (K)
(1,754 (H)

249 (L)
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (68,966,472 (18,120,430 (87,086,902 18,120,430 (C) (91,437,059

(3,471,406 (G)
(18,999,181 (I)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (413,046 — (413,046 (413,046
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (68,665,884 (18,119,711 (86,785,595 373,542,129 286,756,534

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $125,294,422 $288,026,701 $413,321,123 $ (97,404,968 $315,916,155

47

)
)

)
) ) )

)

)
)
)

) ) ) )
)
)

) ) )
) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Energy Vault
(Historical)

Novus
(Historical)

Combined
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenue $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Cost of revenue — — — — —

Gross profit — — — — —
Formation costs — 1,247,217 1,247,217 1,247,217
Selling and marketing expenses 845,302 — 845,302 332,578 (AA 1,177,880
Research and development expenses 7,911,548 — 7,911,548 2,747,724 (AA 10,659,272
General and administrative expenses 18,055,570 — 18,055,570 4,189,788 (AA 41,244,539

18,999,181 (CC
Inventory write-down 2,723,985 — 2,723,985 2,723,985

Operating loss (29,536,405 (1,247,217 (30,783,622 (26,269,271 (57,052,894

Other income (expense)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in

Trust Account — 15,823 15,823 (15,823 (BB —
Interest expense (7,385 — (7,385 (7,385
Transaction costs incurred in connection with

warrant liability — (241,311 (241,311 (241,311
Change in fair value of warrants — (1,865,833 (1,865,833 (1,865,833
Other income (expense) (1,793,671 — (1,793,671 (1,793,671

Loss before income taxes (31,337,461 (3,338,538 (34,675,999 (26,285,094 (60,961,094
Income taxes (1,400 — (1,400 (1,400

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (31,338,861 $ (3,338,538 $ (34,677,399 $ (26,285,094 $ (60,962,494
Weighted average shares outstanding – Common

stock 1,886,798 132,254,992
Common stock – basic and diluted $ (16.61 $ (0.46
Weighted average shares outstanding – Class A

stock 25,678,082
Class A common stock – basic and diluted $ (0.10
Weighted average shares outstanding – Class B

stock 7,087,329
Class B common stock – basic and diluted $ (0.10

48

)
)
)
)

) ) ) ) )

) )
) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) ) )

) )

)

)

1.

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as